

GAHC010235452023



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/3265/2023

MALIKA BEGUM AND 3 ORS.
W/O LATE RAHIM UDDIN,
VILL.- UDALI GAON,
P.S. AND DIST.- HOJAI- 782435 (ASSAM).

2: HASINA KHATUN
D/O LATE RAHIM UDDIN

VILL.- UDALI GAON

P.S. AND DIST.- HOJAI- 782435 (ASSAM).

3: SADDAM HUSSAIN
S/O LATE RAHIM UDDIN

VILL.- UDALI GAON

P.S. AND DIST.- HOJAI- 782435 (ASSAM).
(BEING MINOR
REP. BY APPELLANT NO. 1
MOTHER).

4: EMRANA BEGUM
S/O LATE RAHIM UDDIN

VILL.- UDALI GAON

P.S. AND DIST.- HOJAI- 782435 (ASSAM).
(BEING MINOR
REP. BY APPELLANT NO. 1
MOTHER)

VERSUS

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LTD AND 2 ORS.
REP. BY ITS REGIONAL MANAGER
G.S. ROAD, CHRISTIAN BASTI P.O.- GUWAHATI- 78105 DIST.- KAMRUP (M)
(ASSAM).

2:M/S GUWAHATI TINSUKIA TRANSPORT
REP. BY RAM NARE SINGH
HANUMAN TOWER
3RD FLOOR
ROOM NO. 2 BELTOLA
P.S.- BASISTHA
GUWAHATI- 781029
DIST.- KAMRUP (M) (ASSAM).

3:SAITAYANO KOCH
VILL.- CHAKEYABHASA PANISALI P.S.- LAKHIPUR- 783129 DIST.-
GOALPARA

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A R AGARWALA, MS. R LAILA,MD. K ALI

Advocate for the Respondent : MS. M CHOUDHURY (r-1), MR S DUTTA (R-1)

Linked Case :

MALIKA BEGUM AND 3 ORS.

VERSUS

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LTD. AND 2 ORS.

Advocate for : MR. A R AGARWALA
Advocate for : appearing for UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LTD. AND 2
ORS.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV KUMAR SHARMA

ORDER

Date : 11.03.2026

Heard Mr. A.R. Agarwalla, learned counsel for applicants and Ms. M.
Choudhury, learned counsel for the respondent No.1.

The learned counsel for the respondent No. 1 prays for filing objection.

The connected appeal has been preferred seeking enhancement of the awarded amount in the liability of payment of the same has been based on Insurance Company/ respondent No. 1.

Hence, it is prayed on behalf of the applicant that the names of the respondent Nos. 2 and 3 may be struck off.

Accordingly, the names of the respondent Nos.2 and 3 be struck off. Registry to correct the same accordingly.

List the matter again on **22.04.2026**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant