

GAHC010235442023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./206/2026

MALIKA BEGUM AND 3 ORS.
W/O LATE RAHIM UDDIN, VILL.- UDALI GAON, P.S. AND DIST.- HOJAI-
782435 (ASSAM).

2: HASINA KHATUN
D/O LATE RAHIM UDDIN
VILL.- UDALI GAON
P.S. AND DIST.- HOJAI- 782435 (ASSAM).

3: SADDAM HUSSAIN
S/O LATE RAHIM UDDIN
VILL.- UDALI GAON
P.S. AND DIST.- HOJAI- 782435 (ASSAM).
(BEING MINOR
REP. BY APPELLANT NO. 1
MOTHER).

4: EMRANA BEGUM
S/O LATE RAHIM UDDIN
VILL.- UDALI GAON
P.S. AND DIST.- HOJAI- 782435 (ASSAM).
(BEING MINOR
REP. BY APPELLANT NO. 1
MOTHER)

VERSUS

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LTD. AND 2 ORS.
REP. BY ITS REGIONAL MANAGER G.S. ROAD, CHRISTIAN BASTI P.O.-
GUWAHATI- 78105 DIST.- KAMRUP (M) (ASSAM).

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A R AGARWALA, MD. K ALI,MS. R LAILA

Advocate for the Respondent : MS. M CHOUDHURY, MR S DUTTA (R-1)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA**

ORDER

Date : 15.07.2026

- 1.** Heard Mr. A. Agarwala, learned counsel for the appellants. Also heard Ms. M. Choudhury, learned counsel for the respondent No. 1.
- 2.** This appeal under Section 173 of Motor Vehicles Act, 1988 has been filed by the appellants/claimants impugning the judgment and award dated 12.12.2022, passed by the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal No. 2, Kamrup(M), Guwahati, in MAC Case No. 207/2020. The appellants are basically aggrieved with the quantum of compensation awarded to them by the Motor Accident Claims Tribunal.
- 3.** I have gone through the grounds stated in the memo of appeal.
- 4.** This appeal is admitted.
- 5.** Let the notice be issued to the respondents.
- 6.** Let the records of MAC Case No. 207/2020 be called for from the concerned Tribunal.
- 7.** Since, Ms. M. Choudhury, learned counsel has already appeared for respondent No. 1, no steps needs to be taken for issuance of notice to the said respondent.
- 8.** However, as regards other respondents, the appellants shall take steps

for issuance of notice upon the respondents by speed post within seven days from the date of this order, returnable on 26th August, 2026.

9. List accordingly.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant