



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : MACApp./206/2026

MALIKA BEGUM AND 3 ORS.
W/O LATE RAHIM UDDIN, VILL.- UDALI GAON, P.S. AND DIST.- HOJAI-
782435 (ASSAM).

2: HASINA KHATUN
D/O LATE RAHIM UDDIN

VILL.- UDALI GAON

P.S. AND DIST.- HOJAI- 782435 (ASSAM).

3: SADDAM HUSSAIN
S/O LATE RAHIM UDDIN

VILL.- UDALI GAON

P.S. AND DIST.- HOJAI- 782435 (ASSAM).
(BEING MINOR
REP. BY APPELLANT NO. 1
MOTHER).

4: EMRANA BEGUM
S/O LATE RAHIM UDDIN

VILL.- UDALI GAON

P.S. AND DIST.- HOJAI- 782435 (ASSAM).
(BEING MINOR
REP. BY APPELLANT NO. 1
MOTHER)

VERSUS

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LTD. AND 2 ORS.

REP. BY ITS REGIONAL MANAGER G.S. ROAD, CHRISTIAN BASTI P.O.-
GUWAHATI- 78105 DIST.- KAMRUP (M) (ASSAM).

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. A R AGARWALA, MD. K ALI,MS. R LAILA

Advocate for the Respondent : MS. M CHOUDHURY, MR S DUTTA (R-1)

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE MRIDUL KUMAR KALITA

ORDER

Date – 26.08.2026

- 1.** Heard Mr. A. R. Agarwala, the learned counsel for the appellant. Also heard Ms. M. Choudhury, the learned counsel for the respondent No. 1.
- 2.** The office note dated 25.05.2026 shows that the notices issued to respondent No. 2 and 3 could not be served.
- 3.** The learned counsel for the appellant submits that since the appellant is mainly aggrieved with the quantum of compensation awarded to them, the presence of owner and driver of the offending vehicle may not be necessary, hence, notice to them may be waived.
- 4.** The prayer is allowed.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant